
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th September 2017  (Pages 1 - 10)

4. Customer Access Performance Report  (Pages 11 - 24)

5. Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3  (Pages 25 - 40)

6. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
– Quarter 2 2017/18  

(Pages 41 - 54)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Tuesday 27th 
February 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room.

I Young



Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2017 at 1.00 pm 
in County Mess - The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

A Atkinson
M Green
C Crompton
H Khan

G Gooch
P Williamson
K Iddon

1.  Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

County Councillor Keith Iddon replaced County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE.

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson attended the meeting on behalf of County 
Councillor Susie Charles.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th June 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th June 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Road Safety in Lancashire

Clare Platt, Head of Service – Health, Equity, Welfare and Partnerships 
introduced Jackie Brindle, Safe and Healthy Travel Manager, Daniel Herbert, 
Group Manager Highways, Andy Trotter, Inspector from Lancashire Constabulary 
and Dave Russel, Assistant Chief Fire Officer to the Committee.

Clare Platt summarised the key road safety issues in Lancashire as outlined in 
the report and identified the actions being taken by Lancashire County Council 
and partners to reduce the number of road casualties in Lancashire.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Cabinet Committee noted that Lancashire County Council was a partner of, 
and worked closely with, the Lancashire Road Safety Partnership which was 
established on a pan Lancashire geography, including the local
authority areas of Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool Councils.  In particular, 
the Partnership worked to reduce the number of people killed and seriously 
injured (KSI) on the roads of Lancashire, including the motorway network.

The Department for Transport (DfT) had suggested that there was no single 
underlying factor in KSI casualties but that there were a number of influences 
including the distance people were travelling; volume and transport modes; 
behaviour of drivers, riders and pedestrians; the mix of groups of road users and 
external factors such as the weather.

Clare reported the trends in pedestrian KSI casualties, car occupant KSI 
casualties and Powered 2 Wheel KSI casualties, and provided information on 
who the casualties tended to be, where in Lancashire the casualties were 
happening, and the time of year and day when the casualties were
[...]
 services (or our providers), including:

 Working Time Directive and Agency Worker Regulations (2010)
 Procurement and competition law
 Social work regulation and accreditation
 Human rights protection
 Rights of people with disabilities (housing, education and independent 

living)
 Equalities
 Health & Safety regulations
 Crime and security (e.g. European Arrest Warrant)

County Councillor Green thanked Kieran for all his work on this and it was agreed 
to bring another report to the Cabinet Committee in 6-9 months time.  Paul Bond 
informed the Committee that the UK's withdrawal from the EU was not yet on the 
Risk Register but that, as things became more clear, it would most likely be 
added.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the contents of the report and that 
a further report would be presented at the meeting in February 2018.

7.  Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 2

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 2) Risk and Opportunity Register for the Cabinet 
Committee to consider.

The Committee noted that the updated Risk and Opportunity Register would be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 25th September.

It was reported that the register would need to be updated, at an appropriate 
time, to reflect the new administrations financial strategy, policies and 
organisational proposals.

The Cabinet Committee noted the following key highlights for this quarter:

 There were three new entries to the register:

Page 5



o CR29 Delayed Transfer of Care (DTOC)
o CR30 Prevent people being drawn into terrorist activity
o CO5 Apprenticeship levy

 There was one deletion to the register:

o CO3 Opportunities through delivering the draft corporate
strategy and Property strategy

 Allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for various entries, 
as outlined in the report, remained at 12 or above so the issues remained 
on the register.

Resolved:  That the Cabine
[...]
ndence work 
was already focussed on reducing these admissions, and one project was looking 
at the pathway from hospital discharge to short term care to long term care, and 
ensuring sufficient reviews were in place to offer alternative solutions.  

The Committee noted that there had been a rising trend both locally and 
nationally in Delayed Transfers of Care.  This system was managed by the NHS 
but the County Council were investing in systems and resources to ensure that 
data was captured consistently, to give a full understanding of causes of delay, 
and to facilitate strategic planning needed to reduce delays.  

It was noted that waiting times for social work assessment had improved 
although waits for occupational therapy (OT) assessments were often excessive 
and not always easy to track.   A priority was to establish more capacity and a 
more robustly managed OT workforce to address these concerns.  

Highlights were provided to the Committee on Development and Corporate 
Services and Commissioning, Governance, Finance and Public Services.

Ofsted Post Inspection Update

Richard Cooke, Programme Manager, provided a summary of the actions and 
activity that had been implemented to improve services that support and protect 
children and young people.  This update placed particular emphasis on work that 
had been developed to improve the support to children looked after and care 
leavers.

It was reported that a new 12 week improvement plan had been agreed by the 
Children's Services Improvement Board in August 2017, which focussed on 
MASH/Early Help, quality of practice, placement sufficiency, child sexual 
exploitation and the workforce.  

The overarching Improvement Plan, which had been in place for 18 months, was 
being developed and framed against three key areas: Prevention, Purposeful 
Practice and Permanence.  This plan had been shared with the Improvement 
Board and would be scrutinised by Ofsted, prior to being agreed by Cabinet in 
September and signed off by the Improvement Board in October 2017.  

It was reported that a Social Work Academy had been established which meant 
that all new Social Workers, especially ASYE's (Assessed and Supported Year in 
Employment) would participate in a robust, two week induction programme.  

Page 7



Richard informed the Committee that a new batch of Social Workers were due to 
start this process on 18th September 2017.

The Committee noted that locality workshops had been delivered by Amanda 
Hatton, the Director of Children's Services to all Children in Our Care Teams on 
being a good corporate parent, which included input from young people who also 
produced a video on what they expected from their parents. This video was due 
to be shown at Full Council in December 2017.

It was reported that work continued on embedding the audit framework across 
children's services with new tools, training and support, enabling fostering and 
adoption to engage in the model.  Casefiles were now being audited on a monthly 
basis.  

The Committee noted that the formal letter detailing the outcome from the July 
Ofsted inspection was now available.  A link was provided to the letter and 
highlights were outlined in the report.

It was reported that the DfE had confirmed that their next 6 month review would 
be led by Tony Crane, would include senior civil servants and would be taking 
place on the 3rd and 4th November 2017.

There would also be a Local Government Association Peer Review which would 
take place on 16th October 2017 for four days, reviewing safeguarding practices 
and processes and the impact of these on vulnerable children.

Resolved:  That the reported performance for Quarter 1 and the Ofsted post 
inspection update information and comments be noted.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Wednesday 6th December 2017 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

11.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

Resolved: That the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private be noted.

12.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of 

Page 8



Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

13.  Update report on the performance of Lancashire County Council's 
waste management company and waste processing facilities

Steve Scott, Head of Waste Management, presented an update report on the 
performance of Lancashire County Council's waste management company and 
waste processing facilities.

Resolved: That the report and the information provided at Appendix 'A' be noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 9



Page 10



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 6th December 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Customer Access Performance Report

Contact for further information:
Sarah Jenkins, (01772) 537401, Head of Service - Customer Access 
sarah.jenkins@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update for the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on the operation and performance of the Customer Access Service.
  
Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the contents of this report. 

Background and Advice 

The Customer Access Service (CAS) is the first point of contact for 60% of all 
incoming telephony and email enquiri
[...]
cial Care.  Social Care emails are mainly from professionals and, at 
times, need follow up telephone calls or emails to progress, which requires more 
resource than dealing with merely a telephone call.  CAS are working closely with both 
Children's and Adults Social Care to consider more effective and structured 
professional referral processes.

The reduction also reflects the successful  ongoing campaign to assist channel change 
for services where it is appropriate, allowing effective self -service through the website.  
For example, for both Certificate Services and the Waste service, customers can 
complete transactions on line that previously were solely reliant on speaking to a 
Customer Service Advisor (CSA). 

Calls into Adults and Children's Social Care have reduced, as a result of safer more 
effective referral pathways. The impact to Adults social care is influenced by the 
Newton's programme of pathway to independence.  Similarly, with Children's social 
care, a change of process has been made at the front door, reducing the need for 
professionals to make repeat calls, by directing the contact to the most appropriate 
team at the first point of contact.

Both operational areas have a requirement for staff to handle all manner of requests 
of varying complexities and, as such, a comprehensive training programme is in place, 
supported by a commitment to their ongoing professional development.  This in turn 
supports the delivery of a high quality service to customers, to meet and hopefully 
exceed their expectations.

CSAs are supported by a dedicated training team who provide bespoke training 
packages for each of the services provided.

We continually measure performance so that: 

 We can tell that enquiries are handled without undue delay.  This is as a result 
of the accurate forecasting of call volumes, by 15 minute intervals per day. We 
then compare the forecast to the actual performance.

Page 12



 Customer experience is assessed, analysing
[...]
nd Advice 

In accordance with the agreed corporate approach to reporting on risk and 
opportunity, the quarter 3 Risk and Opportunity register was recently reported to 
Management Team. The updated Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at 
Appendix A for the Committee to consider and comment on. 

Following this Committee the updated Register will be presented to the Audit, Risk 
and Governance Committee in January 2018. 

For this quarter, the key highlights in the Register include:

 There are no new entries to the register.

 One entry has been deleted: 
o CR28 Risk of not fulfilling our duty in relation to Court of Protection 

applications. This has been deleted as Cabinet have approved a 
Prioritisation Tool which has reduced the risk score

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


 allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the following entries 
remain at 12 or above and therefore remain on the Register:

Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Failure to implement the county council's MTFS. Updated but residual 
risk score remains unchanged.

CR2 Risk to the on-going financial viability of the county council. Updated but 
residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR4 Delivering Organisational Transformation. Updated but residual risk 
score remains unchanged.

CR5 Inability to adequately protect and safeguard children. Further mitigating 
actions added. Residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR6 Failure to comply with statutory requirements and duties relating to CLA, 
children in need and children leaving care. Further mitigating actions 
added.  Score remains unchanged.

CR7 Failure to recruit and retain experienced staff within Children's services. 
Further mitigation actions added. Residual risk remains unchanged

CR8 Reputational damage and risk of direct intervention by DFE. Further 
mitigation actions added. Residual risk remains unchanged.

CR12 Inability 
[...]
me, an 8% 
increase on quarter 1. 

 In terms of road safety, there has been a significant reduction in the number 
of Slight casualties in the first six months of 2017 (1,380), compared to 2015 
(1,709) and 2016 (1,693). The number of Killed or Seriously injured (KSI) 
casualties has broadly remained the same (311 for Jan – June 2017).  The 
number of Child KSI casualties in road traffic accidents has increased slightly 
by one (up from 33 in to 34) between January and June 2016 to same period 
of 2017.

Age Well 

Areas requiring improvement are:

 Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) is still a focus for much concern with 
recognition that performance needs improving.  Current data are unreliable 
and detailed work is being undertaken to understand and correct this on a 
hospital by hospital basis.  A focussed DToC improvement programme has 
now been approved by the Health & Wellbeing board with associated 
significant investment. 

Page 45



 In line with the aims of the Passport to Independence Programme, residential 
and nursing home admissions for the 65+ age group have steadied in Q2, 
with 1883 admissions for the year to end September 2017 compared to 1892 
admissions for the year to end June 2017. Although the rate of admissions is 
still higher than the national picture it is similar to regional performance.

Areas showing improved performance are:

 Assessment activity has increased by 2.6% from Q1, with 11, 011 
assessments completed in Q2. Waiting times for social work assessment 
have generally improved with 85.3% being completed within 7 days which is 
an increase of 3.1 percentage points on Q1, and 95.7% within 28 days (an 
increase of 1.2 percentage points on Q1). Occupational therapy assessments 
completed have increased by 26.2% to 1775 in Q2, which means that waiting 
times for OT assessments are improving in line with the drive to establish 
greater capacity and a more robustly managed OT workforce. 

 Support to carers has increased with the awar
[...]

by the NHS instead of LCC.  It is expected that significant recovery of these 
debts will be achieved in quarter 3. 

Page 47



 LCC payments performance improved and is now firmly back on track after 
the reported dip in quarter 1 following the introduction of key systems: 
Property and Maintenance System (PAMS) and to a larger extent, the more 
recently introduced Highways and Maintenance System (HAMS), for 
processing and paying charges.  The September Key Performance Indicator 
for 30 day payments is at 82.96% compared to 71.16% in June.

Consultations

Members of Management Team(s) have previously received the information in this 
report.

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 48



Appendix A - Ofsted Post Inspection Update

The information below provides a summary of the actions and activity that have been 
implemented to improve the quality of services that support and protect children and 
young people:

Strategic direction, leadership governance and oversight

 12 Week Improvement Plan – a new 12 week improvement plan was agreed 
by the Improvement Board in August 2017. The focus for this plan is the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)/Early Help, quality of practice, placement 
sufficiency, child sexual exploitation and the workforce. This set of short term 
priorities supports the development and delivery of the new overarching 
improvement plan, detailed below.

 Continuous Improvement Plan – the next iteration of the Improvement Plan 
has been developed and is framed against three key areas: 

1. Reduce the need for social work and care intervention and ensure 
effective prevention is in place.

2. Ensure social work and care intervention is effective and efficient – 
making the right plans for children, offering appropriate support and 
minimising drift and delay – purposeful practice. 

3. Supporting long lasting and sustainable outcomes – permanence.  
The Plan has been shared with the Improvement Board, Ofsted and Cabinet.

 Internal governance – as part of the Continuous Improvement Plan a new 
governance structure has been implemented and will be responsible for 
ensuring effective delivery through monitoring and scrutinising progress and 
impact. The establishment of this governance structure has streamlined 
existing arrangements, reduced the number of meetings and provides a more 
effective, coherent and robust governance framework to oversee the delivery 
of significant change programmes across children's services.  

Placement sufficiency

Sufficiency strategy – a refreshed strategy has been agreed by Cabinet and sets out 
how the Council will ensure that all children that are looked after have the right 
placement, in the right place at the right time and the expectations for how this demand 
will change in the future. 
Adolescent Support Unit – as part of the implementation of the residential strategy 
a four bedded adolescent support unit (ASU), extended outreach service & 
emergency/crisis provision are being established. The ASU will be operational from 
January 2018 and will provide short break placements (up to 3 days) for teenagers 
on the edge of care to prevent family breakdown. It is anticipated that the ASU will 
support a minimum of 60 adolescents, whilst the extended outreach service will 
support 168 children/young people per annum. A short term residential crisis unit is 
also in the process of being developed to provide young people with a place to stay 
whilst an appropriate residential placement can be sourced or to provide respite to 
their current placement to prevent unnecessary placement breakdown. Given this 
requires significant building work, it is scheduled to be operational from 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017 at 10.00 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson
M Green
H Khan

P Buckley
Mrs S Charles

1.  Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th September 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 12th September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Customer Access Performance Report

A report was presented by Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service – Customer Access 
providing an update on the operation and performance of the Customer Access 
Service.

The Customer Access Service (CAS) was the first point of contact for 60% of all 
incoming  telephony and email enquiries to Lancashire County Council.  The 
strategic plan had been for additional services to be delivered by the CAS, in 
order to better serve the citizens of Lancashire, whilst improving costs and 
efficiency. Within the CAS is the dedicated Social Care Centre for Adult's and 
Children's Social Care, and the Customer Contact Centre delivering 26  services 
including Highways, Ask HR, Libraries, Blue Badge, Registration, Crisis Support, 
Waste and Welfare Rights.

The Committee noted that calls into Adults and Children's Social Care had 
reduced, as a result of safer, more effective referral pathways.  The impact to 
Adults social care had been influenced by the Newton's programme of pathway to 
independence.  Similarly, with Children's social care, a change of process had 



2

been made at the front door, reducing the need for professionals to make repeat 
calls, by directing the contact to the most appropriate team at the first point of 
contact.

In relation to the Blue Badge Scheme, there had been improvements in 
application processing times and waiting times; lots of calls had been received in 
relation to eligibility and renewal.  It was reported that the main reason for a Blue 
Badge being declined was that the applicant was not in receipt of the correct 
benefits and that, in these cases, once this had been rectified, the refusal would 
be look at again, resulting in the badge being awarded for applicants meeting the 
eligibility criteria.  This meant that some people would have been included in the 
figures for both 'applications declined' and 'badges awarded'.  The County 
Council had increased the offering of free internet access with some assistance 
in Lancashire libraries, to help people with the application which had to be 
completed online.  However, it should be noted that there was a separate fast 
track application process for terminally ill applicants.

Following on from the audit, an improvement plan was currently being work on to 
review some of our processes in relation to the Blue Badge scheme and 
particularly our correspondence to improve customer experience.  The issues 
raised included quality of the letters sent out and the lack of detailed responses.

In response to a query, Sarah confirmed that an annual review was completed to 
check whether any Blue Badges were no longer required.  The County Council 
were able to render them as 'not in use' but it was noted that this was a difficult 
process, especially in relation to applicants who had deceased.  The Blue Badge 
Service was part of the 'Tell Us Once' scheme, which allowed people to report a 
death to most government organisations in one go. 

The Committee noted that, as part of the development of the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) model within Children's Social Care, changes had 
been made to the referral process, in order to ensure that qualified social workers 
dealt with concerns at the first point of contact.

Work had been undertaken with Corporate Communications to design a dynamic 
and engaging recruitment advertisement, including profiles on existing staff and 
their experience working for LCC.  The new advert had been well received by 
applicants, demonstrating the benefits of working for the authority.  Young people 
had said they preferred to submit a CV, rather than completing an application 
form and this had resulted in a much larger amount of applications being 
received.  It was agreed that this should be discussed with Children Looked After 
(CLA) at the Corporate Parenting Board due to take place on 7th December.  

The Committee were advised that the Genesys Project which supported 
enhanced multi channel contact and was also used by LCC Accounts Payable 
and Procurement Services, Emergency Duty Team, MASH Children's Services 
and BTLS Ask ICT, was currently in Phase 2, focussing on implementing new 
functionality such as telephony Auto-Attendant, in addition to new channels of 
contact including Web-Chat and Social Media.



3

It was noted that Customer Access were currently managing changes to the 
Crisis Support service, in order to cease the cash voucher payments currently 
provided, and replace them with food parcels.

It was reported that there had been a huge uptake on NoWcard online renewals 
and that we were currently in the re-issue period which occurred every 5 years, 
which was an extremely busy time for the CAS to assist customers whose 
badges were due to expire on 31st March 2018.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the contents of the report.

5.  Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 3

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated (Quarter 3) Risk and Opportunity Register for the Cabinet 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Committee noted that the updated Register would be presented to the Audit, 
Risk and Governance Committee on 29th January 2018.

The Cabinet Committee noted the following key highlights for this quarter:

 There was one deletion to the register:

o CR28 – Risk of not fulfilling our duty in relation to Court of 
Protection applications.  This had been deleted as Cabinet had 
approved a Prioritisation Tool which had reduced the risk score.

 Allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the other entries, 
as detailed in the report, remained at 12 or above, and therefore these 
issues remained on the register.

Due to a formatting error, the following entry had been omitted from the register:

o CO1 – Developing a new model for public service delivery in 
Lancashire.

It was confirmed that this would be added to the next quarterly update and would 
also be amended for the report to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 
meeting in January 2018.

Amanda Hatton confirmed that there would be an update for the next quarter on 
the recent Ofsted inspection for the SEND Service. 

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the updated Risk and Opportunity 
Register and the amendment to be made, prior to its consideration by the Audit, 
Risk and Governance Committee meeting in January 2018.



4

6.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 
2017/18

A report was presented on the Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring for 
Quarter 2 of 2017/18.  

Start Well

It was reported that the number of Children Looked After (CLA) in Lancashire 
continued to increase.  There was a high number of CLA in the Preston area, 
however, the Committee noted that the rates at which children were becoming 
looked after in the North and East were reducing.  

The Access to Resources Team were working closely with children's social care 
to ensure optimum placements were identified.  It was reported that it was difficult 
to find placements for some children and that we were currently looking at ways 
to how best we could work with these young people.  A report would be 
presented to Cabinet in March 2018 on this.

Data released by Ofsted in September 2017 showed that there were two primary 
schools and four secondary schools in Lancashire judged as inadequate.  The 
Committee noted that significant intervention support had been put into these 
schools and that early in the New Year, a meeting would take place with the 
Schools Commissioner.  We needed to look at how the warning system was used 
and this would be detailed on the next quarterly update.  County Councillor Driver 
stated it may also be helpful for Committee to have an overview report on where 
Academy orders had been received.

Ofsted Post Inspection Update

Amanda Hatton gave a summary of the actions and activity that had been 
implemented to improve the quality of services that support and protect children 
and young people.

The Committee noted that next iteration of the Continuous Improvement Plan had 
been developed and was framed against the following three key areas:

 Reduce the need for social work and care intervention and ensure 
effective prevention is in place;

 Ensure social work and care intervention is effective and efficient – making 
the right plans for children, offering appropriate support and minimising 
drift and delay – purposeful practice;

 Supporting long lasting and sustainable outcomes – permanence.

A revised Sufficiency Strategy for 2017-2020 had been agreed by Cabinet in 
October 2017, which set out how the Council would ensure that all children 
looked after had the right placement, in the right place at the right time, and the 
expectations for how this demand would change in the future.



5

It was noted that, as part of the implementation of the Residential Strategy 
approved by Cabinet in June 2017, additional resources were put in place to 
prevent young people coming into care, and to offer more outreach support and 
develop an adolescent support unit.

It was reported that HR and Learning Development were currently looking at  
Social Worker career pathways.  It was noted that a report on this was expected 
in the near future.

The Committee were informed that LINX, along with the Barnardo's Young 
Carers Service and Children and Young People's Participation in Lancashire, had 
been shortlisted for the CYP Now awards.  LINX had also received a national 
award for their campaign for Care Leavers across Lancashire to be exempt from 
paying council tax.
  
The Committee noted that we had a clear trajectory of improvement from Ofsted.  
A full inspection was due in Summer 2018, after the final monitoring visit. 

Amanda Hatton wished it to be placed on record that staff had worked extremely 
hard in preparation for the last inspection.

Live Well

It was reported that the County Council was making progress in relation to the 
diversion of municipal waste away from landfill.  County Councillor Green asked 
how the District Councils' policies on charging for green waste would impact on 
the landfill and diversion rate.  Donna Talbot agreed to look into this.

Library visiting numbers had decreased by 15% when compared to the same 
period in 2016/17.  However, only one of the libraries which had been re-opened 
had been included in the figures. Over the same period, there had been an 83% 
increase in e-book downloads.  County Councillor Buckley was keen to improve 
the digital service and felt this would be a useful measure for the next 
performance monitoring update.  Amanda Hatton reported that from January 
2018, there would be a big push on reading from the Schools Improvement 
Service and a grime artist was also due to do some work with young people.

There had been an improvement in uptake figures for the DTaP/IPV/Hib vaccine 
for babies (provisional figure of 87.6) although it was noted that this was still 
lower than the recommended target (95%).  A further report on childhood 
immunisations would be presented to a future meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Steering Group.

There had also been an increase in the uptake of NHS Health Checks; this was 
58.3% compared to the national figure of 48.9%.

It was reported that, despite there being more referrals, fewer people had 
commenced the Targeted Community Weight Management programme 



6

compared to the last quarter.  The Committee requested more information on 
this.

Key areas were currently being targeted in relation to road safety and there had 
been a significant reduction in the number of slight casualties.  More detail was 
available in the Live Well Quality of Service Report which was due to be 
distributed to Cabinet Members.

Age Well

It was reported that Delayed Transfers of Care was still a cause for concern and 
that a focussed DToC improvement programme had been approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, with associated significant investment.

The Committee noted that waiting times for social work assessments had 
improved with 85.3% being completed within 7 days, an increase of 3.1% from 
quarter 1 and 95.7% completed within 28 days, an increase of 1.2% from quarter 
1.  Waiting times for OT assessments had also improved in line with the drive to 
establish greater capacity and a more robustly managed OT workforce.

There had been a 9.6% increase between June and September in support to 
carers, through the award of direct payments.  It was agreed that information in 
relation to Young Carers would be provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Highlights were provided to the Committee for services outside of the Start Well, 
Live Well and Age Well areas.

Resolved:  That the reported performance for Quarter 2 and the Ofsted post 
inspection update information and comments be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Tuesday 27th February 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


